

11 No. 573 1'

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV - 3 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

K2 AMERICA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLAND OIL & GAS, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT M. CAMPBELL
NICK A. SWARTZENDRUBER
Counsel of Record
POULSON, ODELL & PETERSON, LLC
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 861-4400
SCampbell@popllc.com
NSwartzendruber@popllc.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The Supervisory Role of the United States Government over Indian Trust Lands	6
B. The Conflict Between the Ninth Circuit’s Decision and the Decisions of State Courts of Last Resort Regarding the Application of Federal Preemption to Disputes Involving Indian Property Held in Trust	8
C. The Confusion Over this Court’s Previous Decisions Regarding the Application of Federal Preemption to Disputes Involving Indian Property Held in Trust	12
D. The Resulting Impact of the Conflicting Decisions and Confusion.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed August 5, 2011.....	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Montana, Great Falls Division, Dismissing for Lack of Jurisdiction, filed April 15, 2009	App. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Stump</i> , 191 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	19
<i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> , 801 P.2d 305 (Cal. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	5, 13, 14
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	15
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Deernose</i> , 487 P.2d 1133 (Mont. 1971)	11
<i>Foster v. Alaska</i> , 34 P.3d 1288 (Alaska 2001)	10, 12
<i>Heffle v. Alaska</i> , 633 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holman v. Laulo-Rowe Agency</i> , 994 F.2d 666 (9th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 17
<i>K2 America Corp. v. Roland Oil & Gas, LLC</i> , 653 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbell Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	15
<i>Krause v. Neuman</i> , 943 P.2d 1328 (Mont. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Landauer v. Landauer</i> , 975 P.2d 577 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	8
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	18
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) 13, 14, 15, 16	
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mtn. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	18
<i>Unalachtigo Band of the Nanticoke Lenni-Lenape Nation v. New Jersey</i> , 867 A.2d 1222 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	9
<i>U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co. v. Lee Invs. LLC</i> , 641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
BLACKFOOT CONST., art. VI, § 1(k)	19
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 348	3
25 U.S.C. § 396	4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 416i	9
25 U.S.C. § 462	3
25 U.S.C. § 1322(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1360(b).....	<i>passim</i>
MONT. CODE ANN. § 2-1-304(3).....	9
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. pt. 212	7
25 C.F.R. § 212.4.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 212.6.....	7, 8
25 C.F.R. § 212.20.....	4, 7
25 C.F.R. § 212.28.....	7
25 C.F.R. § 212.53.....	7, 16
 WEBSITES	
Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians, http://www.doi.gov/ost/about_ost/history. html (last visited Nov. 1, 2011).....	17
